

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED)
STATES OF AMERICA; the OKLAHOMA STATE)
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND ASSOCIATED)
INDUSTRIES; the GREATER OKLAHOMA CITY)
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; the METROPOLITAN)
TULSA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC.; the)
OKLAHOMA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION; and)
the OKLAHOMA HOTEL AND LODGING)
ASSOCIATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. CIV-08-109-C

BRAD HENRY, in his official capacity as Governor of)
the State of Oklahoma; W.A. DREW EDMONDSON, in)
his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of)
Oklahoma; KEITH MCARTOR, STAN EVANS,)
MARK ASHTON, ANN CONG-TANG, ELVIA)
HERNANDEZ, RITA MAXWELL, TERESA)
RENDON, SAMMIE VASQUEZ, SR., and JUANITA)
WILLIAMS, in their official capacities as Members of)
the Oklahoma Human Rights Commission; and)
THOMAS E. KEMP, JR., JERRY JOHNSON, and)
CONSTANCE IRBY, in their official capacities as)
Members of the Oklahoma Tax Commission,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Of Counsel:

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Patrick M. Ryan, OBA No. 7864
Phillip G. Whaley, OBA No. 13371
Daniel G. Webber, Jr., OBA No. 16332
RYAN WHALEY COLDIRON SHANDY PC
900 Robinson Renaissance
119 North Robinson Avenue
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

-and-

Carter G. Phillips, DC No. 264176
pro hac pending
Bradford A. Berenson, DC No. 441981
pro hac pending
Eric A. Shumsky, DC No. 477926
pro hac pending
Robert A. Parker, DC No. 975859
pro hac pending
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

FEDERAL STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO PREVAIL
 ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS..... 8

 A. Oklahoma’s “Status Verification System” Is Preempted By
 Conflict With Federal Law..... 10

 1. No State may require employers to use the Basic Pilot
 Program. 10

 2. No State may require employers to use SSNVS to
 verify their employees’ work authorization status..... 14

 B. Oklahoma’s Novel Claim For Employment Discrimination Is
 Expressly Preempted And Conflicts With Federal Law. 16

 C. Oklahoma’s Contractor Verification Rule Is Preempted By
 Federal Law..... 19

 D. Oklahoma’s Act Impermissibly Invades A Field That Is The
 Exclusive Responsibility Of Congress..... 22

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IF THIS
 COURT DOES NOT GRANT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 24

 A. Harms From Forced Use Of The “Status Verification
 System”. 26

 B. Harm From The New Claim For Employment Discrimination. 30

 C. Harms From The Individual Independent Contractor
 Provision..... 31

 III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS CLEARLY FAVORS THE
 PLAINTIFFS..... 33

IV. THERE IS NO PUBLIC INTEREST IN ENFORCEMENT OF A LAW THAT IS LIKELY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank One, Utah v. Guttau,
190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999) 33, 34

Bioganic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament,
174 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Colo. 2001) 33, 34

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,
489 U.S. 141 (1989) 14

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001) 14

Comanche Nation, Okla. v. United States,
393 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (W.D. Okla. 2005)..... 8

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 5, 8

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976) 23

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,
532 U.S. 141 (2001) 9

English v. General Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990) 9, 21

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954) 9, 23

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000) 12, 13,16, 21

Gutierrez v. City of Wenatchee,
622 F. Supp. 821 (E.D. Wash. 1987)..... 18

Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985) 9, 23

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941) 10, 22, 23

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002) 3, 23

In re Microsoft Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) 8

Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouelette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 13, 21

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....*passim*

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 24

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973, 1002 (10th Cir. 2004) 8

Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am. v. Bowen,
680 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Colo. 1988) 34

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 18

Promatek Indus., Ltd. v. Equitrac Corp.,
300 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2002) 8

Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
435 U.S. 151 (1978) 9, 13, 21

Summum v. Pleasant Grove City,
483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007) 8

Surrick v. Killion,
449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006) 9, 13, 21

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948) 22

Taylor v. Westly,
488 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007) 8

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Mattox,
897 F.2d 773 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 926 (1990) 7, 24, 25, 33

United States v. Wagoner County Real Estate,
278 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2002) 9, 21

Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt,
256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) 34

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 2

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 8

Immigration Reform and Control Act,
Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) 3

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigran Responsibility Act,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1324a *passim*

Oklahoma Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act,
H.B. 1804 (2007) *passim*

Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1502(A) 16

Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2385.32 2

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 274a *passim*

28 C.F.R. pt. 68 3, 17, 18

Expansion of the Basic Pilot Program,
69 Fed. Reg. 75,997, 75,998 (Dec. 20, 2004) 11

Pilot Programs for Employment Eligibility Confirmation,
62 Fed. Reg. 48,309, 48,312 (Sept. 15, 1997)..... 27

Social Security Admin., Agency Information Collection,
70 Fed. Reg. 8125 (Feb. 17, 2005)..... 14, 15

Bills and Legislative History

H.R. 98, 110th Cong., § 5(a) (2007)..... 11

H.R. 1951, 110th Cong., § 3 (2007) 11

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1000 (1986),
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5840 5

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986),
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649..... 3, 5, 17, 25

S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985)..... 3, 5, 25
